These studies compared the immunogenicity, safety, and tolerability of different combinations of 
measles, mumps, and rubella live virus vaccines. A summary of 6 out of the 7 studies is included in 
Table 5. 

The seventh study, Protocol 484, compared the immunogenicity and clinical tolerability of M-M-R® II 
Lot 621/C D763 or M-M-R®. One hundred fifty-five (155) subjects 13 months to 27 years of age were 
enrolled. Of the children with available antibody results, seroconversion was observed in 98% (30/31) 
of  those receiving HPV 77 DE containing vaccine and in 100% (47/47) of those receiving RA 27/3 
containing vaccine.